## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Pattern Intelligence, Inc.	06/26/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Incandescent, Inc.
Street Address:	P.O. Box 15194
City:	San Rafael
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94915

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7010536

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)567-6710

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (650) 614-7400

Email: ipprosecution@orrick.com

Correspondent Name: Sanjeet K. Dutta
Address Line 1: 4 Park Plaza
Address Line 2: Suite 1600

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 20933-4001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sanjeet K. Dutta

Total Attachments: 2

source=4001\_6\_29\_09#page1.tif source=4001\_6\_29\_09#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022878 FRAME: 0481

\$40.00 70105

500897703

### ASSIGNMENT

OHS

WHEREAS, Pattern Intelligence, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, doing business at Post Office Box 15194, San Rafaci, California 94915, (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), owns full and exclusive right, title and interest to the Patent No. US 7,010,536 entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CREATING AND MANIPULATING INFORMATION CONTAINERS WITH DYNAMIC REGISTERS" and issued March 7, 2006.

WHEREAS, Incandescent, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, doing business at Post Office Box 15194, San Rafacl, California 94915, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the Patent Rights;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the Patent Rights and to all Letters Patent or applications or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for the Patent Rights, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for the Patent Rights to Assignce in accordance with the terms of this Assignment and hereby transfers all rights of action, power and benefit belonging to or accruing from the Patent Rights including the right to undertake proceedings to recover past and future damages and claim all other relief in respect of any acts of infringement thereof whether such acts shall have been committed before or after the date of this assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Patent Rights and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and that ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver

11111/-

PATENT REEL: 022878 FRAME: 0482

Atty Dkt. No. 20933-4001

to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the Patent Rights and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Pattern Intelligence, Inc.

Dated: JM 26 09

Name: Michael De Angelo

Title: CEO

OHS West:260673293.1

PATENT REEL: 022878 FRAME: 0483